SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 11.2 (ID # 14701)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, April 13, 2021

FROM:

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT:

SUBJECT: FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT: Approval of the Specifications and Contract Documents; Authorize to Advertise for Bids for the Palm Springs MDP Line 41, Stage 3 and Stage 4, Project Nos. 6-0-00160-03 and 6-0-00160-04, Nothing Further is Required Under CEQA, District 4. [\$0] (CLERK TO ADVERTISE)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Find that nothing further is required under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because all potentially significant effects have been adequately analyzed in an earlier Notice of Determination (NOD) approved by this Board on January 12, 2021, Minute Order 11.7 (MT#14256);
- 2. Approve the Plans and Specifications and Contract Documents for the Palm Springs MDP Line 41, Stage 3 and Stage 4 Project (Project);
- Authorize the Clerk of the Board to advertise the Project for construction contract bids to be received by the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District) office located at 1995 Market Street, Riverside, California 92501 up to the hour of 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 26, 2021 at which time bids will be opened; and
- 4. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return all four (4) copies of the executed Palm Springs MDP Line 41, Stage 3 and Stage 4 Specifications and Contract Documents books to the District.

ACTION: Policy

on Uhley, GENERAL MGR-CHF FLD CNTRL ENG

3/31/2021

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

April 13, 2021

XC:

Flood

/ Deputy

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A			Budget Adjustment: N/A		
			For Fiscal Yea	For Fiscal Year: N/A	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

This Project will construct approximately 6,800 lineal feet of underground storm drain system and a detention basin to collect flows west of the Safari Mobile Home Park and convey the flows easterly to the existing Palm Springs MDP Line 41, Stage 2 facility located at the intersection of East Palm Canyon Drive and Golf Club Drive. The Project will enable the reduction or elimination of the existing Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain and significantly reduce flooding issues to the adjacent residences and businesses located within the Project reach.

Pursuant to CEQA, an NOD (SCH#2006021010) was prepared and filed following the Board of Supervisors (Board) approval on January 12, 2021, Minute Order 11.7 (MT#14256) to purchase right of way and for the additional discretionary actions that the Board would need to take in regard to the entire Project. The Plans and Specifications and Contract Documents being approved today are implementing what was evaluated in the previous NOD and are consistent with the Project as approved by the Board, therefore, nothing further is required under CEQA.

On February 2, 2021, Minute Order 11.2 (MT#14257), the Board for District approved the Cooperative Agreement between the District and the City of Palm Springs for the Project. The Cooperative Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions by which the District and the City of Palm Springs have agreed upon on the design, construction, maintenance and funding of the Project.

The contract documents have been approved as to form by County Counsel. A brief project description and location map is attached.

Prev. Agn. Ref.: MT#14256, 11.7 of 01/12/21 (CEQA) MT#14257, 11.2 of 02/02/21 (Agreement)

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Improved flood protection, public safety and flood insurance requirement for residents and businesses within the project vicinity by reducing the FEMA mapped 100-year floodplain.

SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Additional Fiscal Information

The action on this Form 11 merely approves the Plans and Specifications and Contract Documents identifying the proposed work, as well as authorizes the Clerk of the Board to advertise said contract documents. No expenses will be incurred as a result of this action.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

The Engineer's estimate for this Project is \$12,438,288.25, and the action today, if approved, will authorize the District to pursue competitive bids through the California Public Works Contract Process. The District will then return to the Board of Supervisors to seek approval to award the Contract to the lowest responsive bidder.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Notice to Contractors
- 2. Project Description and Location Map
- 3. Specifications and Contract Documents (Cover)

Jason Farin, Principal Management Analyst

4/6/2021 Gregory V. Prianios, Director County Counsel

3/31/2021

General prevailing rate of per diem wages and general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work, including employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, apprentices and similar purposes for each craft, classification or type of workman needed for execution of contracts under the jurisdiction of District have been obtained by the Board of Supervisors of the District from the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California for the area where the work is to be done. The said determinations are on file in the principal office of the District, and will be made available to any interested person upon request.

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. The awarded prime Contractor shall post job site notices, including a copy of the prevailing rate of per diem wages determinations made by the Director for the Department of Industrial Relations and other notices prescribed by regulations and comply with the provisions of the California Labor Code, including, without limitation, Sections 1771.4, 1773.1, 1773.2, 1774, 1775, 1776, and 1777.5.

Contractor shall furnish the records specified in Labor Code Section 1776, including but limited to the certified payroll records, directly to the Labor Commissioner for the Department of Industrial Relations.

Substitution of securities for any moneys withheld by District shall be permitted as provided for by Section 22300 of the California Public Contract Code.

Contractors submitting proposals for this project shall have an active and in good standing Class "A" Contractor's license from the State of California in order to be considered eligible for the contract award. The license(s) shall remain active and in good standing throughout the entire duration of the project.

Additionally, Contractors, or their subcontractor, submitting proposals for this project shall also have an active and in good standing Class "C34" and "C36" Contractor's license from the State of California in order to be considered eligible for the contract award. The licenses shall remain active and in good standing throughout the duration of the gas line relocation.

With the submittal of the Bid Proposal and other Contract Documents, the Contractor shall submit for approval by the District documented evidence of satisfaction of all of the Bidder Qualifications listed above and in accordance with Articles 1 through 4 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Dated: April 13, 2021

RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

KECIA HARPER Clerk of the Board

Deputy

FILE



SPECIFICATIONS and CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the CONSTRUCTION of

PALM SPRINGS MDP LINE 41, STAGE 3 AND STAGE 4

PROJECT NO. 6-0-00160

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

